Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sh. Hardeep Singh S/o Sh. Bant Singh,

V.P.O. - Laad-Banjara-Khurd,

Patran, Tehsil – Dirba, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Encl: <u>Letter dated 30.11.2021</u> with 08 pages

(Regd. Post)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station, Dirba, Dist. - Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2449 of 2021

Present: Sh. Hardeep Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 15.02.2021. First appeal is dated 01.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.05.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that after getting the report from Police Lines, Sangrur, a reply has already been sent to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 80 dated 30.11.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

A copy of the letter dated 30.11.2021 alongwith annexure sent by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith this order through registered post.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 3rd January, 2022 State II

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Encl: Letter dated 30.11.2021 with 08 pages

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120
Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sh. Hardeep Singh (Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Bant Singh,

V.P.O. - Laad-Banjara-Khurd,

Patran, Tehsil – Dirba,

Encl: replies dated 17.03.2021, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

23.08.2021 and 03.01.2022Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/oThe Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

Date: 3rd January, 2022

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2450 of 2021

Present: Sh. Hardeep Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Tehsildar, Sunam, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 15.02.2021. First appeal is dated 01.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.05.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Tehsildar, Sunam, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that he is having DDO Powers of Tehsil Dirba. He intimates the Commission that the requisite information as available in the official-record, has already been sent to the appellant by Tehsildar, Sunam Udham Singh Wala vide letter no. 1122 dated 17.03.2021 and again vide letter no. 1457-59 dated 23.08.2021. He also intimates that the Commission the record pertaining to the period from the year 1973 to year 1993 is not maintained in the official-record and a reply has been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1668 dated 03.01.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copy of the replies dated 17.03.2021, 23.08.2021 and 03.01.2022 sent by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith this order through registered post.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Encl: reply dated 17.03.2021, 23.08.2021 and 03.01.2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation, Division – 01, Ferozepur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1800 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Arunesh Kumar, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.04.2021.

Sh. Arunesh Kumar, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that the requisite information has been received, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 3rd January, 2022

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Yogesh Mahajan

S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation, Division – 01, Ferozepur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1802 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Arunesh Kumar, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2021. First appeal is dated 08.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.04.2021.

Sh. Arunesh Kumar, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that the requisite information has been received, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

Date: 3rd January, 2022

PSIC S

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Harjit Singh S/o Sh. Dalvir Singh, Village – Harkhowal, P. O. – Dhakkowal - 146111, Distt. – Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, Block - Hoshiarpur(Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 439 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.02.2021. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 09.04.2021.

Neither the complainant, Sh. Harjit Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 345937 dated 13.10.2021 signed by Block Primary Education Officer, Block – Hoshiarpur - 2, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 23733 dated 21.10.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information, vide letter no. 345936 dated 13.10.2021, has been supplied to the complainant in person, appended to which is an acknowledgement-receipt signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure with a copy of acknowledgement-receipt, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that the requisite information has been received.

As no cause of action is left in this case,, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 10.08.2021 is <u>dropped and</u> the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 3rd January, 2022 (Sanji

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'